Hogan Hogan Lovells US LLP

4085 Campbell Avenue

Lovells Suite 100
Menlo Park, CA 94025
T +1 650 463 4000
F +1650 463 4199
www.hoganlovells.com

May 14, 2014

Via Hand Delivery

The Honorable Shelleyanne W.L. Chang
Sacramento County Superior Court

Gordon D. Schaber Sacramento County Courthouse
720 9th Street

Fourth Floor, Department 24

Sacramento, California 95814

Re: Mercury Casualty Co. v. Dave Jones, Case No. 34-2013-80001426
Dear Judge Chang:

| am writing on behalf of Personal Insurance Federation of California, Property Casualty Insurance
Association of America, American Insurance Association, National Association of Mutual Insurance
Companies, and Pacific Association of Domestic Insurance Companies (hereinafter collectively the
Trades). Inthe Court’s tentative ruling on the Trades’ Petition for Writ of Mandate (heard May 2,
2014), the Court declined to reach certain issues raised by the Trades and briefed by all parties.

The Trades request that if the Court is inclined to entertain those issues and rule upon them, that the
Court set a further oral argument to address those questions.

At the hearing on May 2, 2014, the parties addressed the question of whether the Court should
reach the issues — the topic of the tentative ruling. The parties did not, however, argue the merits of
the questions on which the Court declined to rule. In addition, Consumer Watchdog argued for the
first time that the Trades’ Complaint in Intervention did not present the question of whether the
Commissioner’s regulatory requirement that there must be a hearing in any case in which an
applicant pursues Variance 9 (but in no other case) constitutes a denial of due process under the
doctrine discussed in Birkenfeld v. City of Berkeley, 17 Cal. 3d 129 (1976).

For the Court to issue a thoroughly considered opinion, there should be the opportunity for oral
argument on the merits of these questions. Oral argument is critical to addressing any matters on
which there may have been an issue on which the Court has a concern, which could be easily
identified and corrected.

As to Consumer Watchdog's new argument, the Trades maintain that the Complaint In Intervention
is sufficiently broad to encompass the facial challenge to Variance 9 on the grounds that the
regulations impermissibly burden an applicant’s right to a non-confiscatory rate by making Variance
9 the only situation in which an extensive hearing process is compelled. To the extent the Court
disagrees, that is easily cured by amendment. There can be no prejudice to the parties, as the
question has been fully briefed, with no party raising any question of surprise or prejudice.

Hogan Lovells US LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in the District of Columbia. “Hogan Lovells® is an international legal practice that includes Hogan Lovells US
LLP and Hogan Lovells Intemational LLP, with offices in: Alicante Amsterdam Baltimore Beijing Brussels Caracas Colorado Springs Denver Dubai Dusseldorf
Frankfurt Hamburg Hanoi Ho Chi Minh City Hong Kong Houston Johannesburg London Los Angeles Luxembourg Madrid Miami Milan Moscow Munich New
York Northern Virginia Paris Philadelphia Prague Rio de Janeiro Rome San Francisco S#o Paulo Shanghai Silicon Valley Singapore Tokyo Ulaanbaatar
Warsaw Washington DC  Associated offices: Budapest Jakarta Jeddah Riyadh Zagreb. For more information see www.hoganlovells.com



The Honorable Shelleyanne W.L. -2- May 14, 2014
Chang’

Respectfully, the Trades request the opportunity for oral argument limited to the questions on which
the Court declined, in the tentative ruling, to rule, should the Court be inclined to reverse the
tentative on this point.

Very truly yours,

\(Mﬂpww(

Vanessa Wells

Partner
vanessa.wells@hoganlovells.com
D 650.463.4022

cc: All Parties (see Service List)



HoGAN LOVELLS US

LLP

0 N N A WN

O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
21
28

ATTORNEYS AT Law

SILICON VALLEY

PROOF OF SERVICE

I, Ramona Altamirano, declare:

I am employed in the County of San Mateo, State of California. Iam over the age of
eighteen years and not a party to the within action. My business address is Hogan Lovells US
LLP, 4085 Campbell Avenue, Suite 100, Menlo Park, California 94025.

On May 14, 2014, I served a true copy of the following document(s):

Letter to the Honorable Shelleyanne W.L. Chang
on the interested parties in this action by the following means:

[ X ] BY MAIL: Iam readily familiar with the business practice for collection and processing
correspondence for mailing with the United States Postal Service. I know that the
correspondence was deposited with the United States Postal Service in the ordinary course of
business on the same day that this declaration was executed. I know that the envelopes were
sealed, with postage fully prepaid, and placed for collection and mailing on this date, following
ordinary business practices, in the United States mail at Menlo Park, California.

[ ] BY OVERNIGHT DELIVERY: I enclosed the documents in an envelope or package
provided by an overnight delivery carrier and addressed to the persons listed in the attached
service list. I placed the envelope or package for collection and overnight delivery at an office or
a regularly utilized drop box of the overnight delivery carrier.

[ 1 BY HAND: by causing personal delivery by an agent of , of the
document(s) listed above to the person(s) at the address(es) as set forth above.

[X] BYELECTRONIC SERVICE [E-MAIL]: I caused the documents to be sent to the
persons at the electronic notification addresses listed in the attached service list. I did not receive,
within a reasonable time after the transmission, any electronic message or other indication that the
transmission was unsuccessful.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing is true and correct, and that this declaration is executed on May 14, 2014, at Menlo

Park, California
%mm W

Ramona Altamirano

1]

PROOF OF SERVICE
CASE NO. 34-2013-80001426




S OWN

O 0 N O W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

HoGan LoveLLs US

LLP

ATTORNEYS AT Law

SILICON VALLEY

Richard De La Mora

Spencer Y. Kook

Peter Sindhuphak

Barger & Wolen LLP

633 West Fifth Street, 47" Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Telephone: (213) 680-2800
Facsimile: (213) 614-7399
rdelamora@bargerwolen.com
skook@bargerwolen.com
psindhuphak@bargerwolen.com

Stephen J. Green

Deputy Attorney General
California Department of Justice
1300 I Street

Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 445-5367
Facsimile: (916) 327-2247
Steven.Green@doj.ca.gov

Stephen Lew

Deputy Attorney General
California Department of Justice
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013

Telephone: (213) 897-8526
Facsimile: (213) 897-5775
Stephen.Lew@doj.ca.gov

Harvey Rosenfield
Pamela Pressley
Laura Antonini
Consumer Watchdog

2701 Ocean Park Boulevard, Suite 112

Santa Monica, CA 90405
Telephone: (310) 392-0522
Facsimile: (310) 392-8874
harvey@consumerwatchdog.org
pam@consumerwatchdog.org
laura@consumerwatchdog.org

Daniel Y. Zohar
Zohar Law Firm, P.C.
601 S. Figueroa Street, Suite 2675

SERVICE LIST

Attorneys for Petitioner and Plaintiff Mercury
Casualty Company
Via E-mail and U.S. Mail

Attorneys for Respondent and Defendant Dave
Jones, Insurance Commissioner of the State of
California

Via E-mail and U.S. Mail

Attorneys for Respondent and Defendant Dave
Jones, Insurance Commissioner of the State of
California

Via E-mail and U.S. Mail

Attorneys for Intervenor Consumer Watchdog
Via E-mail and U.S. Mail

Attorneys for Intervenor Consumer Watchdog
Via E-mail and U.S. Mail

o

PROOF OF SERVICE

CASE NO. 34-2013-80001426




HoGAN LOVELLs US

LLP
ATTORNEYS AT LA
SILICON VALLEY

HOWN

O 0 N3 N W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

w

Los Angeles, CA 90017

Telephone: (213) 689-1300
Facsimile: (213) 689-1305
dzohar@zoharlawfirm.com

43k

PROOF OF SERVICE
CASE NO. 34-2013-80001426




