

Hogan Lovells US LLP 4085 Campbell Avenue Suite 100 Menlo Park, CA 94025 T +1 650 463 4000 F +1 650 463 4199 www.hoganlovells.com

May 14, 2014

## Via Hand Delivery

The Honorable Shelleyanne W.L. Chang Sacramento County Superior Court Gordon D. Schaber Sacramento County Courthouse 720 9th Street Fourth Floor, Department 24 Sacramento, California 95814

Re: Mercury Casualty Co. v. Dave Jones, Case No. 34-2013-80001426

Dear Judge Chang:

I am writing on behalf of Personal Insurance Federation of California, Property Casualty Insurance Association of America, American Insurance Association, National Association of Mutual Insurance Companies, and Pacific Association of Domestic Insurance Companies (hereinafter collectively the Trades). In the Court's tentative ruling on the Trades' Petition for Writ of Mandate (heard May 2, 2014), the Court declined to reach certain issues raised by the Trades and briefed by all parties. The Trades request that if the Court is inclined to entertain those issues and rule upon them, that the Court set a further oral argument to address those questions.

At the hearing on May 2, 2014, the parties addressed the question of whether the Court should reach the issues – the topic of the tentative ruling. The parties did not, however, argue the merits of the questions on which the Court declined to rule. In addition, Consumer Watchdog argued *for the first time* that the Trades' Complaint in Intervention did not present the question of whether the Commissioner's regulatory requirement that there must be a hearing in any case in which an applicant pursues Variance 9 (but in no other case) constitutes a denial of due process under the doctrine discussed in *Birkenfeld v. City of Berkeley*, 17 Cal. 3d 129 (1976).

For the Court to issue a thoroughly considered opinion, there should be the opportunity for oral argument on the merits of these questions. Oral argument is critical to addressing any matters on which there may have been an issue on which the Court has a concern, which could be easily identified and corrected.

As to Consumer Watchdog's new argument, the Trades maintain that the Complaint In Intervention is sufficiently broad to encompass the facial challenge to Variance 9 on the grounds that the regulations impermissibly burden an applicant's right to a non-confiscatory rate by making Variance 9 the only situation in which an extensive hearing process is compelled. To the extent the Court disagrees, that is easily cured by amendment. There can be no prejudice to the parties, as the question has been fully briefed, with no party raising any question of surprise or prejudice.

Respectfully, the Trades request the opportunity for oral argument limited to the questions on which the Court declined, in the tentative ruling, to rule, should the Court be inclined to reverse the tentative on this point.

Very truly yours,

Vanessa Wells

Partner vanessa.wells@hoganlovells.com D 650.463.4022

cc: All Parties (see Service List)

## 1 PROOF OF SERVICE 2 I, Ramona Altamirano, declare: 3 I am employed in the County of San Mateo, State of California. I am over the age of 4 eighteen years and not a party to the within action. My business address is Hogan Lovells US 5 LLP, 4085 Campbell Avenue, Suite 100, Menlo Park, California 94025. 6 On May 14, 2014, I served a true copy of the following document(s): 7 Letter to the Honorable Shelleyanne W.L. Chang 8 on the interested parties in this action by the following means: 9 [X] BY MAIL: I am readily familiar with the business practice for collection and processing correspondence for mailing with the United States Postal Service. I know that the 10 correspondence was deposited with the United States Postal Service in the ordinary course of business on the same day that this declaration was executed. I know that the envelopes were 11 sealed, with postage fully prepaid, and placed for collection and mailing on this date, following ordinary business practices, in the United States mail at Menlo Park, California. 12 13 BY OVERNIGHT DELIVERY: I enclosed the documents in an envelope or package provided by an overnight delivery carrier and addressed to the persons listed in the attached 14 service list. I placed the envelope or package for collection and overnight delivery at an office or a regularly utilized drop box of the overnight delivery carrier. 15 BY HAND: by causing personal delivery by an agent of 16 document(s) listed above to the person(s) at the address(es) as set forth above. 17 [X] BY ELECTRONIC SERVICE [E-MAIL]: I caused the documents to be sent to the 18 persons at the electronic notification addresses listed in the attached service list. I did not receive. within a reasonable time after the transmission, any electronic message or other indication that the 19 transmission was unsuccessful. 20 I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct, and that this declaration is executed on May 14, 2014, at Menlo 21 Park, California 22 amora alfamerano 23 24 25 26 27 28 -1-

PROOF OF SERVICE

CASE NO. 34-2013-80001426

HOGAN LOVELLS US

LLP ATTORNEYS AT LAW

SILICON VALLEY

1	SERVICE LIST	
2	Richard De La Mora	Attorneys for Petitioner and Plaintiff Mercury
3	Spencer Y. Kook	Casualty Company
4	Peter Sindhuphak Barger & Wolen LLP	Via E-mail and U.S. Mail
4	633 West Fifth Street, 47 <sup>th</sup> Floor	
5	Los Angeles, CA 90071	
6	Telephone: (213) 680-2800 Facsimile: (213) 614-7399	
7	rdelamora@bargerwolen.com	
November 1	skook@bargerwolen.com	
8	psindhuphak@bargerwolen.com	
9	Stephen J. Green	Attorneys for Respondent and Defendant Dave
10	Deputy Attorney General California Department of Justice	Jones, Insurance Commissioner of the State of
11	1300 I Street	California Via E-mail and U.S. Mail
	Sacramento, CA 94244-2550	
12	Telephone: (916) 445-5367 Facsimile: (916) 327-2247	
13	Steven.Green@doj.ca.gov	
14	Stephen Lew	Attorneys for Respondent and Defendant Dave
15	Deputy Attorney General	Jones, Insurance Commissioner of the State of
16	California Department of Justice 300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702	California Via E-mail and U.S. Mail
	Los Angeles, CA 90013	
17	Telephone: (213) 897-8526 Facsimile: (213) 897-5775	
18	Stephen.Lew@doj.ca.gov	
19		
20	Harvey Rosenfield	Attorneys for Intervenor Consumer Watchdog
21	Pamela Pressley Laura Antonini	Via E-mail and U.S. Mail
	Consumer Watchdog	
22	2701 Ocean Park Boulevard, Suite 112	
23	Santa Monica, CA 90405 Telephone: (310) 392-0522	
24	Facsimile: (310) 392-8874	
25	harvey@consumerwatchdog.org	
	pam@consumerwatchdog.org laura@consumerwatchdog.org	
26		
27	Daniel Y. Zohar Zohar Law Firm, P.C.	Attorneys for Intervenor Consumer Watchdog
28	601 S. Figueroa Street, Suite 2675	Via E-mail and U.S. Mail
HOGAN LOVELLS US		
LLP ATTORNEYS AT LAW	PROOF OF SERVICE  CASE NO. 34-2013-80001426	

CASE NO. 34-2013-80001426

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
SILICON VALLEY

HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP ATTORNEYS AT LAW SILICON VALLEY